

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, ET AL.

[ADDITIONAL CAPTIONS LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF TEXAS VALUES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN M. SAENZ
900 Congress Ave., Suite 220
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 478-2220
jsaenz@txvalues.org

JARED R. WOODFILL
Woodfill Law Firm P.C.
River Oaks Green
3131 Eastside St., Suite 450
Houston, Texas 77098

DAVID S. LILL
Counsel of Record
Lill Firm, P.C.
4407 Bee Caves Road
Suite 111, Building 1
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 330-0252
david@lillfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of contents ii
Table of authorities iii
Interest of amicus2
Summary of argument.....2
Argument5
 I. The State’s marriage laws easily survive
 rational-basis review.....5
 II. The petitioners’ arguments for heightened
 scrutiny are untenable.....11
 III. Legalization of same-sex marriage through
 democratic processes is far preferable to
 legalization through judicial decree.....18
Conclusion26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	24
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	24
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	22
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	14
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 247 U.S. 200 (1927)	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	14, 22
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	7
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	7, 10, 12–13
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	7

<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911)	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4, 19, 24, 25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	12
<i>McNosky v. Perry</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00631-SS (W.D. Tex.)	12
<i>Morehead v. New York ex rel. Tipaldo</i> , 298 U.S. 587 (1936)	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	18
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	12
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	20
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	25

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16, 17

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2

Other Authorities

J. Michael Bailey, Michael P. Dunne, and Nicholas G. Martin, <i>Genetic and Environmental Influences on Sexual Orientation and Its Correlates in an Australian Twin Sample</i> , 78 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 524–36 (2000).....	15
Roy F. Baumeister, <i>Gender Differences in Erotic Plasticity: The Female Sex Drive as Socially Flexible and Responsive</i> , 126 <i>Psychological Bulletin</i> 347–74 (2000).....	14
Peter S. Bearman and Hannah Bruckner, <i>Opposite-sex Twins and Adolescent Same-sex Attraction</i> , 107 <i>Am. J. of Sociology</i> 1179–1205 (2002).....	15
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Traditional Marriage: Still Worth Defending</i> , 18 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 419 (2004)	9

Lisa M. Diamond, <i>Development of Sexual Orientation Among Adolescent and Young Adult Women</i> , 34 <i>Developmental Psychology</i> 1085–95 (1998).....	14–15
See Lisa M. Diamond, <i>I was wrong! Men are pretty darn sexually fluid, too</i> , Society for Personality and Social Psychology Preconference on Sexuality, Austin, TX (February 13, 2014)	15–16
Lisa M. Diamond, <i>Sexual Fluidity: Understanding Women’s Love and Desire</i> (2008)	14, 15
Lisa M. Diamond, <i>Was It a Phase? Young Women’s Relinquishment of Lesbian/Bisexual Identities over a 5-Year Period</i> , 84 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 352–64 (2003).....	14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Abstraction and Authority</i> , 59 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 349 (1992).....	17
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 37 (1985).....	4, 20
Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George, and Ryan T. Anderson, <i>What Is Marriage?</i> , 34 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 245 (2014).....	9
Jesse Graham, Jonathan Haidt, and Brian Nosek, <i>Liberals and Conservatives Rely on Different Sets of Moral Foundations</i> , 96 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 1029 (2009).....	10
Jonathan Haidt & Jesse Graham, <i>When Morality Opposes Justice: Conservatives</i>	

<i>Have Moral Intuitions That Liberals May Not Recognize</i> , 20 Social Justice Research 98 (2007) ...	9–10
Learned Hand, <i>The Spirit of Liberty</i> , in Irving Dillard, ed., <i>The Spirit of Liberty: Papers and Addresses of Learned Hand</i> 189 (1953)	25
Interview by J.J. Helland with Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Courting Disaster</i> , salon.com (September 12, 2005)	20
G.M. Herek, et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a U.S. Probability Sample</i> , 7 Sexuality Res. & Soc. Pol’y 176 (2010)	16
Institute for American Values, <i>Marriage and the Law: A Statement of Principles</i> (2006)	9
Niklas Långström, Oazi Rahman, Eva Carlström and Paul Lichtenstein, <i>Genetic and Environmental Effects on Same-sex Sexual Behavior: A Population Study of Twins in Sweden</i> 39 Archives of Sexual Behavior 75–80 (2010)	15
Lawrence Lessig, <i>The Regulation of Social Meaning</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 943 (1995)	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1483 (1987)	19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Constitution and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Wall St. J. (March 21, 2013)	20

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Importance of Humility in Judicial Review: A Comment on Ronald Dworkin’s “Moral Reading” of the Constitution</i> , 65 Fordham L. Rev. 1269 (1997).....	25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Right to Die and the Jurisprudence of Tradition</i> , 1997 Utah L. Rev. 665	17
Letitia Anne Peplau & Linda D. Garnets, <i>A New Paradigm for Understanding Women’s Sexuality and Sexual Orientation</i> , 56 Journal of Social Issues 329–50 (2000)	15
A. Raymond Randolph, <i>Before Roe v. Wade: Judge Friendly’s Draft Abortion Opinion</i> , 29 Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol’y 1035 (2006)	24
David A. Strauss, <i>Why Was Lochner Wrong?</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 373 (2003)	3
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>On the Expressive Function of Law</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2021 (1996)	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Right To Marry</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 2081, 2085 (2005).....	4
Anna Waugh, <i>Tarrant County Marriage Plaintiffs Come Out as Straight</i> , Dallas Voice (May 16, 2014, 7:05 A.M.), http://www.dallasvoice.com/tarrant-county-marriage-plaintiffs-straight-10172981.html	12
James Q. Wilson, <i>Against Homosexual Marriage</i> , Commentary (March 1, 1996)	9
James Q. Wilson, <i>The Marriage Problem: How Our Culture Has Weakened Families</i> (2002)	6

Robin Fretwell Wilson, *Marriage of Necessity:
Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty
Protections*, 64 Case Western L. Rev. 1161
(2014).....21

Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public
Good: Ten Principles* (2008)9
